
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-2422

Upon Request From the Attorney General
For An Advisory Opinion As To The
Validity Of An Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**RE: PROTECT PEOPLE FROM THE HEALTH HAZARDS
OF SECOND-HAND TOBACCO SMOKE BY PROHIBITING
WORKPLACE SMOKING**

**ANSWER BRIEF
OF THE SPONSOR,
SMOKE-FREE FOR HEALTH, INC.**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Stephen H. Grimes
Susan L. Kelsey
P.O. Drawer 810
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 224-7000

Counsel for the Sponsor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Title, Ballot Summary, and Text of the Amendment	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY FAIRLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY DISCLOSE THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT.	7
A. The Introductory Phrase of the Summary is Permissible and is Supported By Directly Analogous Precedent	8
B. The 1994 Sugar Tax Case Is Inapposite	15
C. The Ballot Summary Complies Fully With The Law	22
II. THE AMENDMENT SATISFIES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.	29
A. No Multiple Government Functions	29
B. No Unanticipated Collateral Effects	38
C. No Logrolling	39
D. No Multiplicitous Impact on Constitution	39
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen.—Fee On Everglades Sugar Production,</u> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	11, 17, 20, 23, 24
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. - Limitation of Non-economic Damages in Civil</u> <u>Actions,</u> 520 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. -- Limited Political Terms In Certain</u> <u>Elective Offices,</u> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	30, 37
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen.—Ltd. Marine Net Fishing,</u> 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993)	26, 36
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating</u> <u>People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ'n,</u> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	25
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Reg.,</u> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	25
<u>Advisory Op. To Atty. Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n,</u> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	29, 36
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. Re Limited Casinos,</u> 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	25, 27, 29
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. Re: Prohibiting Public Funding of Political</u> <u>Candidates' Campaigns,</u> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	23, 30
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. Re Tax Limitation,</u> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	24
<u>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. - Save Our Everglades,</u> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	17, 18, 19, 20, 32

<u>Advisory Op. to Gov. - 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades),</u> 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	24, 28, 31
<u>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. re Fla. Transp. Initiative for Statewide</u> <u>High Speed Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation System,</u> 769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000)	10, 29, 36
<u>Askew v. Firestone,</u> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	30
<u>Carroll v. Firestone,</u> 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1986)	10, 27, 30, 38
<u>City of North Miami v. Kurtz,</u> 653 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1995)	40
<u>Evans v. Firestone,</u> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<u>Fagan v. Axelrod,</u> 550 N.Y.S.2d 552 (1990)	33
<u>Fine v. Firestone,</u> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Grose v. Firestone,</u> 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	38
<u>Helling v. McKinney,</u> 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	33
<u>In re Adv. Op. to Atty. Gen., English - The Official Language of Fla.,</u> 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988)	30
<u>Pope v. Gray,</u> 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958)	30
<u>Smathers v. Smith,</u> 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	30

Term Limits Pledge,
718 So. 2d at 802 30

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. 8, 9

§ 386.202, Fla. Stat. 21, 33

Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2009(5) 35
